

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

HUMANA INC. *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-cv-1004-O

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EXPEDITED
MOTION TO COMPLETE THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Michael B. Kimberly* (D.C. No. 991549)
Kate McDonald* (D.C. No. 998233)
Caleb H. Yong* (D.C. No. 1780922)
Nicole E. Wittstein* (D.C. No. 1725217)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 756-8901
Fax: (202) 756-8087
mkimberly@mwe.com
kmcdonald@mwe.com
cyong@mwe.com
nwittstein@mwe.com

Richard Salgado (Texas No. 24060548)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
2501 North Harwood Street, Ste 1900
Dallas, TX 75201-1664
Phone: (214) 210-2797
Fax: (972) 232-3098
richard.salgado@mwe.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

** admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Reply in Support of Motion to Complete the Record 2

 A. CMS must produce the whole record, not just the portion it believes
 relevant the issues raised 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ amendment of the complaint did not alter the relief
 requested or CMS’s duty with respect to the administrative record 5

 C. A FOIA production is not an administrative record, and CMS’s
 assertion of difficulty does not license it to withhold the AR 7

Opposition to Motion to Strike 10

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. DOE</i> , 91 F.R.D. 26 (N.D. Tex. 1981).....	3, 4, 8
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Association v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	8
<i>UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Texas v. CMS</i> , 2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2024)	11
<i>UnitedHealthcare Insurance Co. v. Azar</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D.D.C. 2018)	8, 12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 704.....	1, 2, 3
§ 706.....	1, 2, 4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(a).....	10
15(a)(1)	10
15(a)(1)(C)	10
15(f)(2).....	10
Joan Goldfrank, <i>Guidance to Client Agencies on Compiling the Administrative Record</i> (Feb. 2000).....	3, 4
Leland E. Beck, Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Agency Practices and Judicial Review of Administrative Records in Informal Rulemaking</i> (May 14, 2013).....	4, 9
<i>The Record for Review</i> , 33 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Judicial Review § 8391 (2d ed.).....	4
